Corp., the Company’s parent, is incorporated and located in Canada.  Its registered and primary place of business
is 2125 - 64 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, T6P 1Z4.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

These annual consolidated financial statements and the notes hereto have been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(IASB).

These annual consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as
modified by the revaluation of derivative financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss.

Amounts presented in these annual consolidated financial statements and the notes hereto are in Canadian dollars,
the Company's reporting currency, unless otherwise stated.

The Company reclassified amounts in the Statement of Operations relating to transaction costs of financial
liabilities measured at amortized cost, bad debt expense and sublease sales and lease expenses to categorize interest
expenses, sales, and cost of sales consistently. The 2012 comparatives have been reclassified as a follows:

Previously presented Reclassification
Amount after

reclassification
Selling, general and
administration $ 7,026,500 $ (608,967) $ 6,417,533

Interest on short-term operating
debt 2,134,394 342,375 2,476,769
Interest on long-term debt 87,251 5,557 92,808

Sales 160,068,060 (923,333) 159,144,727

Cost of sales 134,685,523 (625,732) 134,059,791

Salaries and benefits 9,579,021 (268,007) 9,311,014

Bad debts — 231,441 231,441

The reclassifications presented in the table above did not impact the net earnings of the Company for the year
ended December 31, 2012.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 (including comparatives) were
authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 31, 2014.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

(Canadian dollars)

12

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities, results of operations and cash flows of the